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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 309

(Vetoed in Part)

AN ACT to amend 25.60,49.49 (6), 133.16, 281.98 (2), 283.91 (5), 289.96 (3) (b), 292.99 (2), 183 ®7, 295.19 I\/etlé)edt
(3) (b) 2. and 299.97 (2); and create 13.59,20.455 (1) (ghpnd 165.28f the statuteg;elating to: creating a Joint nrar
Committee on Court Judgments and Settlemeatdeon behalf of the state, providing grants to persons from court

judgmentsand settlements, andaking an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in (d) Subject to sub. (2), one individual who is not\&etoed

senate and assembly, do enact as follows: memberof the legislature, nominated by the governotn Part
(e) Subject to sub. (2), one individual who is not a
memberof the legislature, nominated by the supreme

SecTioN 1. 13.59 of the statutes is created to read: court.

13.59 Joint committee on court judgments and (2)  S=NATE conFIRMATION.  The individuals
settlements. (1) Creation. There is created a joint  nominatedunder sub. (1) (c) to (e) shall be appointed
committeeon courudgments and settlements, to review With the advice and consent of the senate.
courtcases iwhich the attorney general has obtained a  (3) TERMOFOFFICE. (a) Each appointment under sub.
financial settlement or judgmein behalf of the citizens (1) (c) to (e) shall be for @-year term and until a
of this state and to determine how the funds received fromsuccessois appointed and qualified.

thosecases will be used. The commitsll consist of (b) Each individual appointed under sub. (1) (c) to (e)
thefollowing members: may not serve more than 2 full terms.
(a) One majority party senator ande minority party (c) If an individual who is appointed under sub. (1)

senator, neither of whom is a member of the joint () to (e) fails to complete hisr her term, the attorney
committeeon finance, selected as are the members ofgeneralgovernoy or supreme court, as appropriate, may
standingcommittees of the senate. nominateanother individual for the remainder of the

(b) One majority party member of the assembly and term. Those individuals shall be appointed with the
oneminority party member of the assemhtgither of advice and consent of the senatdf an individual
whomis a member of the joint committee on finance, appointedunderthis paragraph serves more than 50% of
selectedas are the members of standing committdes a 4-year term, that individual may only serve one
theassembly additionald—year term.

(c) Subject to sub. (2), one individual who is not a (4) Orricers. The appointed majority party member
memberof the legislature, nominated by the attorney of the senate and the appointed majority party member of
general. theassembly shall serve as cochairs of the committee.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTION 2. 20.455 (1) (ghpf the statutes is created
to read:

20.455(1) (gh) Investigation and prosecution. Ten
percentof all moneys received under ss. 49.49 (6),
100.263,133.16, 281.98 (2), 283.91 (5), 289.96 ((3),
292.99(2),293.87 (4) (b), 295.19 (3) (b) 2., and 299.97

(2), for the expenses of investigation and prosecution of state under thissection. Ten percent of the monewetoed
depositedn the general fund that was awarded under tinsPart

violations,including attorney fees.
SecTioN 3. 25.60 of the statutes is amendeddad:
25.60 Budget stabilization fund. There is created
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justice,the court may award the department of justiee
reasonabl@nd necessargosts of investigation and an
amountreasonably necessary temedy the harmful
effectsof the violation. The department of justice shall
depositin the state treasury for deposit in the general fund
all moneys that the court awards to the department or the

sectionfor the costs of investigation and the expenses of
suit, including attorney fees, shall be credited to the

aseparate nonlapsible trust fund designated as the budgeappropriatioraccount under s. 20.455 (1) (ghJopies

stabilizationfund, consisting of moneys transferred to
the fund from the general fund under s. 16.518 (3) and

any other moneys that are required by law to be deposited

in the fund

SeCTION 4. 49.49 (6) of the statutes is amended to
read:

49.49(6) Recovery. In addition to other remedies
availableunder this section, the court may award the

of all pleadings filed under this section shall be served on
thedepartment of justice.

165.28 Allocation of court judgments and
settlements. (1) When the department of justice brings
anaction on behalf of the citizens of this state and wins
a money judgment or settlement in that action of
$100,000 or more and the court judgment or the

departmenbof justice the reasonable and necessary costssettlementloes not specify that payments be made from

of investigation,an amount reasonably necessary to
remedy the harmful dkcts of the violation andhe
reasonableand necessary expenses mfosecution,
including attorney fees, from any person who violates
this section. The department of justice shall depositen
statetreasury for deposit in the general fund all moneys

the award to particular persons, but does specify that
paymentsbe used for a particular purpose the attorney
generakhall issuea public statement requesting persons
to apply to the joint committee agourt judgments and
settlementdfor a grant from the money judgment or
settlement. The attorney general shall include in that

thatthe court awards to the department or the state undestatementhe purpose specified by the court judgment or

this subsection.Ten percentf the money deposited in
the general fund thawvas awarded under this subsection

settlementor the use of thenoney The statement shall
includean application form that must be used to apply for

for_the costs of investigation and the expenses of agrant. The attorney general shall include statement

prosecutionincluding attorney fees, shall be credited to
the appropriation account under s. 20.455 (1) (gh).
SecTion 5. 133.16 of the statutes is amended to read:
133.16 Injunction; pleading; practice. Any circuit
courtmay prevent or restrain, by injunction or otherwise,
anyviolation of this chapterThe department of justice,
any district attorney or any person by complaint may
institute actions or proceedings to prevent or resteain
violation of this chaptersetting forth the cause and
groundsfor the intervention of the court and praying that
such violation, whether intendedr continuing be
enjoined or prohibited. When the parties informed
againstor complained of have been served with a copy of
theinformation or complaint and cited to answer it, the

on the departmenf justice Wb site and shall publish
the statement as a class 1 notice, under ch. 985, in the
official state newspaper designated under s. 985.04

(2) If the court judgement or settlement hast
specified that payments be made from tmeoney
judgment or settlement under sul§l) to particular
personsor for a particular purpose, tmoney that the
state receives shall be deposited in the budget
stabilizationfund.

(3) A person shall apply to the department of justice
for a grant from the joint committee on court judgments
andsettlements within 60 days after the notice usdér
(1) is published. The department of justice shall process
any applicationsand provide the joint committee on court

courtshall proceed, as soon as may be in accordance withudgmentsand settlements with the dtafecessary to

its rules, to the hearing and determinatiothefcase; and
pendingthe filing of the answer teuch information or
complaintmay at any time, upon proper notice, make
suchtemporary restraining order or prohibition as is just.
Whenevelit appears to the court that the ends of justice

reviewand make a determination as to therits of an
application.

(4) Within 30 days after the deadline feubmitting
an application, thgoint committee on court judgments
andsettlements shatheet in open session to consider the

requirethat other persons be made parties to the action orapplications. The department of justice shall post the
proceedinghe court may cause them to be made partiestime and place of the joint committee on court judgments
in such manner as it directs. The party commencing orandsettlements meeting on the departnseweb site as

maintainingthe action or proceedingay demand and
recoverthe cost of suit including reasonable attorney

soonas the meeting ischeduled. The legislature shall
post the time and place of the joint committee on court

fees. In an action commenced by the department of judgmentsandsettlements meeting on the legislatsre’

SecTION 6. 165.28 of the statutes éseated to read:Vetoed
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Website no less than 24 hours before the starting dime 281.982) In addition to the penalties provided under
themeeting. Failure to potite notices as required under sub. (1) or s. 281.99 (2)the court may award the
this subsection invalidates any actidaken at that  departmentof justice the reasonable antkcessary
meeting. expenses of the investigation and prosecution of a
(5) No public testimony may be presented at the joint violation of this chapterincluding attorneyfees. The
committeeon court judgments and settlements meeting. departmenof justice shall deposit in the state treasury for
The joint committeeon court judgments and settlements depositinto the general fund all moneys that the court
shall review the applications during the meeting and awards to the department or the state under this
determinewho is to receive an award and how mtwh  subsection.Ten percent of the money deposited in thetoed
award. generaffund that was awarded undeis subsection forln Part
(6) The attorneygeneral shall submit the joint the costs of investigation and the expenses of
committee on court judgments and settlements’ prosecutionincluding attorney fees, shall be credited to
determinatiorof award winners under sub. (5) to the joint the appropriation account under s. 20.455 (1) (gh).
committeeon finance for review If the cochairpersons SecTioN 8. 283.91 (5) of the statutes is amended to
of the joint committee on finanao not notify the joint read:
committeeon court judgments and settlements that the ~ 283.91(5) In addition to all other civil and criminal
joint committee on finance has scheduled a meeting forpenaltiesprescribed under this chapténe court may
the purpose of reviewinghe recommended awards assesss an additional penalty a portion or all of the costs
within 14 working days after the date of the submittal by of the investigation, including monitoring, which led to
thejoint committee on coujtudgments and settlements, theestablishment of the violation. The court may award
the department of justice shall makbe awards as the department of justice the reasonable and necessary
determinedby the joint committee on court judgments expensesf the prosecution, including attorney fedhe
andsettlements. If, within 14 working days after the date department of justice shall deposit in the state treasury for
of the submittal by the joint committee on court depositinto the general fund all moneys that the court
judgmentsand settlements, the cochairpersons of the awards to the department or the state under this
joint committee on finance notify the joint committee on subsection.Ten percent of the money deposited in thetoed
courtjudgments and settlements that the joint committee generafund that was awarded undéis subsection forln Part
on finance hascheduled a meeting for the purpose of the costs of investigation and the expenses of
reviewingthe recommended awards, the department of prosecutionincluding attorney fees, shall be credited to
justice may make the awards only with the approval of the appropriation account under s. 20.455 (1) (gh).
thejoint committee on finance. SecTioN 9. 289.96 (3) (b) of thetatutes is amended
(7) If the joint committee on finance schedules a to read:
meetingto review an award, that committee may only 289.96(3) (b) In addition to the penalties provided
vote for or against an award. The joint committae underpar (a), the courmay award the department of
financemay not amend the amount of an award. If the justice the reasonable and necessary expenses of the
joint committee on finance disapproves an award, thatinvestigationand prosecution dhe violation, including
committee shall return the proposal to the joint attorneyfees. The departmeat justice shall deposit in
committeeon court judgments and settlements within 30 the state treasury for deposit into the general fund all
daysafter disapproving the award, with an explanation of moneysthat thecourt awards to the department or the
why the award was disapproved. The joint commitiee  stateunder this paragraphTen percent of the monewetoed
courtjudgments and settlements ma&yise the award  depositedn the general fund that was awarded under tsPart
andsubmit the revised award to tjent committee on paragraptior the costs of investigation and the expenses
financefor its approval within 30 days after receipt of the of prosecution, including attorney fees, shall be credited
disapproval. to the appropriation account under s. 20.455 (1) (gh).
(8) When making a decision regarding an award, the ~ SecTioN 10. 292.99 (2) of the statutes is amentted
joint committee on finance may look only at whether the read:
purposefor which the award is made in accordance 292.99(2) In addition to the penalties provided under
with the purpose established by the court judgment orsubs.(1) and (1m), the court may award the department
settlement.The joint committee on finaneeay not look of justice the reasonabénd necessary expenses of the
at the process by which the court reached its investigationand prosecution dhe violation, including
determinatioras to the judgment or settlement. attorneyfees. The departmeat justice shall deposit in
(9) If the joint committee on finance has a tie vote the state treasury for deposit into the general fund all
regardingan award, thaaward is approved and the moneysthat thecourt awards to the department or the
departmenbf justice shall make the award. state undethis subsection.Ten percent of the monewetoed
SeEcTiON 7. 281.98 (2) of the statutes is amended to depositedn the general fund that was awarded under tmsPart
read: subsectiorior the costs of investigaticand the expenses
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of prosecution, including attorney fees, shall be credited the state treasury for deposit into the general fund all

to the appropriation account under s. 20.455 (1) (gh). moneysthat thecourt awards to the department or the
SecTIoN 11. 293.87 (4) (b) of the statutes is amended stateunder this subdivisionTen percenbf the money Vetoed

to read: depositedn the general fund that was awarded under thisPart
293.87(4) (b) In addition to the penalties provided subdivision for the costs of investigation anthe

underpar (a), the courmay award the department of  expensesf prosecution, including attorney fees, shall be

justice the reasonable and necessary expenses of theyeditedto the appropriatioaccount under s. 20.455 (1)
investigationand prosecution dhe violation, including h

attorneyfees. The departmeat justice shall deposit in éECTI oN 13. 299.97 (2) of the statutes is amenéted
the state treasury for deposit into the general fund all read: ' '

moneysthat thecourt awards to the department or the 299.97(2) In addition to the penalties provided under

stateu_nder this paragraphTen percent of the money __sub.(1), the court may award the departmenjustice
depositedn the general fund that was awarded under this
the reasonable and necessary expenses trad

paragraptior the costs of investigation and the expenses . o . L :
of prosecution, including attorney fees, shall be credited NVestigationand prosecution dhe violation, including
to the appropriation account under s. 20.455 (1) (gh). &ttorneyfees. The departmeot justice shall deposit in
SecTion 12. 295.19 (3) (b) 2. of the statutes is the state treasury for deposit into the general fund all
amendedo read: moneysthat thecourt awards to the department or the
2951%3) (b) 2. In addition to the penames provided state undethis subsection.Ten percent of the monewetOEd
undersubd. 1., the court may awattte department of depositedn the general fund that was awarded under thidPart
justice the reasonable and necessary expenses of theubsectiorior the costs of investigaticind the expenses
investigationand prosecution dhe violation, including of prosecution, including attorney fees, shall be credited
attorneyfees. The departmeat justice shall depositin  to the appropriation account under s. 20.455 (1) (gh).




